Financial Analysis

At base case gold price of US$1,750/oz, the Project generates after-tax Net Present Value (“NPV”)
of $721 million using 5% discount rate and an after-tax Internal Rate of Return (“IRR”) of 18%.

The Project generates cumulative free cash flow of $1,395 million and average annual free cash
flow of $157 million over a mine life of 12.3 years (Figure 1). Total taxes payable over LOM at the
base case gold price is $792 million.

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED
TSX| WM

3|P a g e

Figure 1. Project After-Tax Cash Flow

Sensitivities

The PEA financial economic analysis is significantly influenced by gold prices. At a spot gold price
of US$1,950/oz and FX of 1.34, the Project generates an after-tax NPV of $1,070 million and an
after-tax IRR of 24% with a payback period of 4.2 years from the commencement of production
(Table 2).

Table 2: PEA Sensitivity to Gold Price, Operating Costs & Capital Costs

Gold Price
US $/oz

FX NPV
$M

IRR
%

Payback
Years

$1,600 1.30 512 14 6.2

$1750 1.30 721 18 5.4

$1,900 1.30 923 21 4.6

$1,950 – Spot 1.34 1,070 24 4.2

Operating Costs
NPV
$M

Capital Costs
NPV

$M
Base Case -10% 823  Base Case  -10% 786

Base Case 721  Base Case 721

Base Case +10% 614  Base Case +10% 653

Base Case +20% 506  Base Case +20% 586

Production

Annual production over LOM is expected to average 212,000 ounces with peak year production of
240,000 ounces (Figure 2).

-231 -414

32

140 139
100

161
196 202

228
199

218
182

148

94

-2 -1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Year

After-Tax Cash Flow ($Million)

WALLBRIDGE MINING COMPANY LIMITED
TSX| WM

4|P a g e

Figure 2. Production Profile

Capital Costs

The initial capital costs are estimated at $645 million, and the sustaining capital is estimated at $594
million (Tables 3 & 4). A contingency of $54 million and $44 million is included in initial and sustaining
capital costs, respectively.

Initial and sustaining capital costs were estimated based on current costs received from vendors as